(+) Depreciação e amortização 301.006 (1.671) 299.335

(=) FFO * 809.048 (53.641) 755.406

(+)/(-) Despesas/(Receitas) não recorrentes (66.438) - (66.438)

(-) Ajuste aluguel linear - CPC 06 (25.984) (1.173) (27.158)

(+)/(-) Impostos não caixa (67.031) 29.741 (37.290)

(+)/(-) Efeito SWAP (Fair Value) (40.937) - (40.937)

(+)/(-) Despesas financeiras eventuais (4.262) - (4.262)

(=) FFO ajustado * 604.395 (25.074) 579.321

Margem AFFO % 45,7% 45,4%

* Indicadores não-contábeis

RELATÓRIO DE RESULTADOS 2T25

35

CONCILIAÇÃO ENTRE DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS CONTÁBEIS CONSOLIDADAS E
GERENCIAIS | 2024

A
N

EX
O

S
M

EN
SA

G
EM

 D
A

A

D
M

IN
IS

TR
A

Ç
Ã

O
P

R
IN

C
IP

A
IS

IN

D
IC

A
D

O
R

ES
D

ES
EM

P
EN

H
O

FI

N
A

N
C

EI
R

O
ES

TU
D

O
 D

E
C

A
SO

M
ÍD

IA
D

ES
EN

V
O

LV
IM

EN
TO

SU
ST

EN
TA

B
IL

ID
A

D
E

P
O

R
TF

O
LI

O
D

ES
EM

P
EN

H
O

O

P
ER

A
C

IO
N

A
L

P
R

O
D

U
TO

S
D

IG
IT

A
IS

D
ES

TA
Q

U
ES

Conciliação

Demonstração de Resultado Contábil vs. Gerencial

Período findo em 30 de junho de 2024

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Contábil
Ajustes

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Gerencial
Ajustes

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Proforma

(Valores em milhares de reais)

Receita bruta de aluguel e serviços 1.384.727 (38.694) 1.346.033 (45.244) 1.300.789

   Impostos e contribuições e outras deduções (98.710) 1.974 (96.736) - (96.736)

Receita líquida 1.286.017 (36.720) 1.249.297 (45.244) 1.204.053

Custo de aluguéis e serviços (360.649) 6.827 (353.822) 6.777 (347.045)

Lucro bruto 925.368 (29.893) 895.475 (38.467) 857.008

(Despesas)/Receitas operacionais (234.076) 13.868 (220.207) - (220.207)

Despesas administrativas e gerais (344.966) 134.267 (210.699) - (210.699)

Incentivo de longo prazo baseado em ações n.a 12.117 (12.117) - (12.117)

Resultado da equivalência patrimonial 37.493 (37.493) - - -

Despesa com depreciação n.a 74.131 (74.131) - (74.131)

Outras (despesas)/receitas operacionais 73.398 3.342 76.739 - 76.739

Resultado financeiro (169.232) (10.314) (179.546) - (179.546)

Lucro antes dos impostos e participações minoritárias 522.060 (26.339) 495.721 (38.467) 457.254

Imposto de renda e contribuição social (46.285) (32.268) (78.553) - (78.553)

Lucro líquido do período 475.775 (58.607) 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

Lucro Atribuível aos:

Acionistas controladores 417.168 - 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

Participações minoritárias 58.607 (58.607) - - -

Conciliação do EBITDA/ EBITDA Ajustado

Período findo em 30 de junho de 2024

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Contábil
Ajustes

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Gerencial
Ajustes

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Proforma

(Valores em milhares de reais, exceto os percentuais)

Lucro líquido 475.775 (58.607) 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

(+) Depreciação / Amortização 309.203 (5.081) 304.122 - 304.122

(+) Resultado financeiro 169.232 10.314 179.546 - 179.546

(+) Imposto de renda e contribuição social 46.285 32.268 78.553 - 78.553

EBITDA 1.000.495 (21.106) 979.390 (38.467) 940.923

Margem EBITDA % 77,8% 78,4% 78,1%

(+) Despesas não recorrentes (78.472) - (78.472) - (78.472)

EBITDA Ajustado 922.023 (21.106) 900.918 (38.467) 862.451

Margem EBITDA Ajustado % 71,7% 72,1% 71,6%

(-) Aluguel Linear (9.375) (1.892) (11.267) 317 (10.950)

EBITDA Ajustado (ex- aluguel linear) 912.648 (22.998) 889.650 (38.149) 851.501

Margem EBITDA Ajustado (Ex- aluguel linear)% 71,5% 71,9% 71,4%

Conciliação do FFO / FFO Ajustado

Período findo em 30 de junho de 2024

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Contábil
Ajustes

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Gerencial
Ajustes

ALLOS Consolidado

2024 - Proforma

(Valores em milhares de reais, exceto os percentuais)

Lucro Líquido no período 475.775 (58.607) 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

(+) Depreciação e amortização 309.203 (5.081) 304.122 - 304.122

(=) FFO * 784.978 (63.688) 721.291 (38.467) 682.824

(+)/(-) Despesas/(Receitas) não recorrentes (78.472) - (78.472) - (78.472)

(-) Ajuste aluguel linear - CPC 06 (9.375) (1.892) (11.267) 317 (10.950)

(+)/(-) Impostos não caixa (81.351) 67.475 (13.877) - (13.877)

(+)/(-) Efeito SWAP (Fair Value) (17.820) - (17.820) - (17.820)

(+)/(-) Despesas financeiras eventuais 1.918 - 1.918 - 1.918

(=) FFO ajustado * 599.877 1.895 601.772 (38.149) 563.623

Margem AFFO % 47,0% 48,6% 47,2%

* Indicadores não-contábeis

RELATÓRIO DE RESULTADOS 2T25

36

GLOSSÁRIO

ABL (Área Bruta Locável): Correspondente ao
somatório de todas as áreas disponíveis para
locação em shopping centers, exceto quiosques e
áreas vendidas.

ABL Próprio: Refere-se à ABL total ponderada pela
participação da Companhia em cada shopping.

Abrasce: Associação Brasileira de Shopping Centers.

Aluguel Mínimo: É o aluguel mínimo do contrato de
locação de um lojista.

Aluguel Percentual: É o aluguel calculado com base
na diferença (quando positiva) entre as vendas
realizadas e o ponto de equilíbrio determinado em

[…]

T
M

ES
SA

G
E

FR
O

M

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

M
A

IN
 IN

D
IC

A
TO

R
S

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

O
P

ER
A

TI
O

N
A

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

M
ED

IA
D

EV
EL

O
P

M
EN

T
D

IG
IT

A
L

FE
A

TU
R

ES
P

O
R

TF
O

LI
O

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

C
A

SE
 S

TU
D

IE
S

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y

EARNINGS RELEASE | 2Q25

10

¹Considers debt at the end of the period, excluding obligations for purchasing assets.
²Pre-fixed indices include TR;
³Inflation indices include IPCA and IGP-DI.

As of June 2025, ALLOS's debt exposure linked to the CDI index was 98.2%.

Further details on the costs and maturities of each debt, as well as the reconciliation between consolidated net debt
and the managerial net debt are available in the Annex of this Report

INDEBTEDNESS AND CAPITAL STRATEGY

ALLOS' average cost of debt was 12.9% in 2Q25 (versus 12.1% in 1Q25), equivalent to the CDI floating rate +
0.75%. The level achieved is a result of liability management actions from past quarters. In 2Q25, the Company's
Net Debt/EBITDA was 1.7x.

Funds from Operations - FFO 6M25 6M24 6M25 / 6M24 Δ%
6M24

Proforma

6M25 / 6M24

Δ%Proforma

Managerial Financial Information

Adjusted EBITDA 946.128 900.918 5,0% 862.451 9,7%

(+) Financial revenue 216.321 180.899 19,6% 180.899 19,6%

(-) Financial expenses (479.160) (376.347) 27,3% (376.347) 27,3%

(-) Current income and social contribution taxes (76.810) (92.430) -16,9% (92.430) -16,9%

(-) Straight-line rent adjustment (27.158) (11.267) 141,0% (10.950) 148,0%

(=) FFO 579.321 601.772 -3,7% 563.623 2,8%

FFO Margin % 45,4% 48,6% -316 bps 47,2% -179 bps

FFO per share 1,16 1,13 2,8% 1,06 9,8%

Debt Breakdown Short-Term Long-Term  Total Debt

Managerial financial information (Amounts in thousands of Reais)

Loans and financing, real estate credit notes and debentures¹ 307.743 5.650.926 5.958.669

Obligations for the purchase of assets 403.676 19.045 422.721

Financial securities - 117.445 117.445

Gross Debt 711.419 5.787.417 6.498.836

Cash and Cash Equivalents (2.894.883) (185.380) (3.080.263)

Net debt (2.183.465) 5.602.037 3.418.573

H
IG

H
LI

G
H

T
M

ES
SA

G
E

FR
O

M

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

M
A

IN
 IN

D
IC

A
TO

R
S

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

O
P

ER
A

TI
O

N
A

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

M
ED

IA
D

EV
EL

O
P

M
EN

T
D

IG
IT

A
L

FE
A

TU
R

ES
P

O
R

TF
O

LI
O

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

C
A

SE
 S

TU
D

IE
S

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y

-199,9
-232,4 -229,5 -239,7 -239,4

CDI+0,7% CDI+0,8% CDI+0,8% CDI+0,8% CDI+0,8%

CD I+0,7%

CD I+2,7%

CD I+4,7%

CD I+6,7%

CD I+8,7%

CD I+10,7 %

CD I+12,7 %

-265.00 0.000

-245.00 0.000

-225.00 0.000

-205.00 0.000

-185.00 0.000

-165.00 0.000

-145.00 0.000

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Financial expenses vs Debt Cost

Financial Expenses (R$ million) Cost of Debt (%)¹

86,5% 90,6% 89,1% 97,9% 98,2%

13,2% 9,2% 10,8% 2,0% 1,8%

0,4% 0,2% 0,2% 0,1%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

Debt Profile Index¹

Floating rate Fixed rate² Inflation³

EARNINGS RELEASE | 2Q25

The charts below summarize the Company’s debt amortization schedule and demonstrate that its cash position is
sufficiently robust to support the maturities of the coming years.

11

CAPEX

In the second quarter of 2025, ALLOS’ Capex was R$116.6 million distributed as follows:

(i) R$56.6 million invested in expansions and redevelopments. This group includes projects with direct return
assigned that aim to expand GLA, expand market share, and/or increase portfolio dominance. Investments in this

[…]

(+)/(-) Other non-recurring financial expenses (4.262) - (4.262)

(=) Adjusted FFO * 604.395 (25.074) 579.321

AFFO margin % 45,7% 45,4%

* Non-accounting indicators

H
IG

H
LI

G
H

T
M

ES
SA

G
E

FR
O

M

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

M
A

IN
 IN

D
IC

A
TO

R
S

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

O
P

ER
A

TI
O

N
A

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

M
ED

IA
D

EV
EL

O
P

M
EN

T
D

IG
IT

A
L

FE
A

TU
R

ES
P

O
R

TF
O

LI
O

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

C
A

SE
 S

TU
D

IE
S

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y

EARNINGS RELEASE | 2Q25

35

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN CONSOLIDATED, MANAGERIAL AND PROFORMA FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS | 2024

H
IG

H
LI

G
H

T
M

ES
SA

G
E

FR
O

M

M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

M
A

IN
 IN

D
IC

A
TO

R
S

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

O
P

ER
A

TI
O

N
A

L
P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

M
ED

IA
D

EV
EL

O
P

M
EN

T
D

IG
IT

A
L

FE
A

TU
R

ES
P

O
R

TF
O

LI
O

A
P

P
EN

D
IX

C
A

SE
 S

TU
D

IE
S

SU
ST

A
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y

Conciliation

Financial statements vs. Managerial financial information

Period ended June 30, 2024

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Financial Statements
Adjustments

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Managerial
Adjustments

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Proforma

(amounts in thousands of  reais)

Gross revenue from rental and services 1.384.727 (38.694) 1.346.033 (45.244) 1.300.789

Taxes and contributions and other deductions (98.710) 1.974 (96.736) - (96.736)

Net revenues 1.286.017 (36.720) 1.249.297 (45.244) 1.204.053

Cost of rentals and services (360.649) 6.827 (353.822) 6.777 (347.045)

Gross income 925.368 (29.893) 895.475 (38.467) 857.008

Operating income/expenses (234.076) 13.868 (220.207) - (220.207)

Sales, general and administrative expenses (344.966) 134.267 (210.699) - (210.699)

Long-term incentive plan n.a 12.117 (12.117) - (12.117)

Equity Income 37.493 (37.493) - - -

Depreciation and Amortization n.a 74.131 (74.131) - (74.131)

Other net operating income (expenses) 73.398 3.342 76.739 - 76.739

Financial income/(expenses) (169.232) (10.314) (179.546) - (179.546)

Net income before taxes and social contributions 522.060 (26.339) 495.721 (38.467) 457.254

Income and social contribution taxes (46.285) (32.268) (78.553) - (78.553)

Net income in the period 475.775 (58.607) 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

Income attributable to: - - -

Controlling shareholders 417.168 - 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

Minority shareholders 58.607 (58.607) - - -

Conciliation between EBITDA / Adjusted EBITDA

Period ended June 30, 2024

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Financial Statements
Adjustments

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Managerial
Adjustments

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Proforma

(amounts in thousands of  reais, except percentages)

Net income for the period 475.775 (58.607) 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

(+) Depreciation and amortization 309.203 (5.081) 304.122 - 304.122

(+)/(-) Financial expenses / (income) 169.232 10.314 179.546 - 179.546

(+) Income and social contribution taxes 46.285 32.268 78.553 - 78.553

EBITDA 1.000.495 (21.106) 979.390 (38.467) 940.923

EBITDA margin % 77,8% 78,4% 0,0% 78,1%

(+)/(-) Non-recurring (expenses)/income (78.472) - (78.472) - (78.472)

Adjusted EBITDA 922.023 (21.106) 900.918 (38.467) 862.451

Adjusted EBITDA margin % 71,7% 72,1% 71,6%

(-) Straight line rent adjustments - CPC 06 (9.375) (1.892) (11.267) 317 (10.950)

Adjusted EBITDA (Ex- Straight line rent adjustments) 912.648 (22.998) 889.650 (38.149) 851.501

Conciliation between FFO / Adjusted FFO

Period ended June 30, 2024

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Financial Statements
Adjustments

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Managerial
Adjustments

ALLOS Consolidated

2024 - Proforma

(amounts in thousands of  reais, except percentages)

Net income for the period 475.775 (58.607) 417.168 (38.467) 378.701

(+) Depretiation and amortization 309.203 (5.081) 304.122 - 304.122

(=) FFO * 784.978 (63.688) 721.291 (38.467) 682.824

(+)/(-) Non-recurring expenses (78.472) - (78.472) - (78.472)

(-) Straight line rent adjustments - CPC 06 (9.375) (1.892) (11.267) 317 (10.950)

(+)/(-) Non-cash taxes (81.351) 67.475 (13.877) - (13.877)

(+)/(-) SWAP (Fair Value) (17.820) - (17.820) - (17.820)

(+)/(-) Other non-recurring financial expenses 1.918 - 1.918 - 1.918

(=) Adjusted FFO * 599.877 1.895 601.772 (38.149) 563.623

AFFO margin % 47,0% 48,6% 47,2%
-

* Non-accounting indicators

EARNINGS RELEASE | 1Q25

ANNEX

36

GLOSSARY

Abrasce: Brazilian Association of Shopping Centers.

Adjusted EBITDA: EBITDA + pre-operational
expenses +/(-) other non-recurring
expenses/(revenues).

Adjusted FFO (Funds From Operations): Net
income from controlling shareholders +
depreciation + amortization + non-recurring
expenses / (revenue) – straight-line rent +/(-) non-
cash taxes – capitalized interest + SWAP effect.

Anchor Stores: Large, well-known stores (with more
than 1,000 sqm of GLA) with special marketing and